

CITY OF BAY CITY 1901 FIFTH STREET BAY CITY, TEXAS 77414 (979) 245-2137 FAX: (979) 323-1626

AGENDA ITEM SUBMISSION FORM

Any item(s) to be considered for action by the City Council, must be included on this form, and be submitted along with any supporting documentation. Completed Agenda Item Submission forms must be submitted to the City Secretary's Office no later than 4:00 p.m. on the Monday of the week prior to the Regular Council meeting.

Requestor Name:		Date Submitted:	10/4/2022
	Last, First		MM/DD/YYYY
Requestor Type:	City Staff	Meeting Date:	10/11/2022
	Citizen/City Staff/Council Member	_	MM/DD/YYYY
Position Title	Director of Public Works		
	For City Staff Only		
Agenda Location:	Discussion Item		
-	(e.g.: Consent Agenda/ Discussion Item/ Public Hearing/ Executive Session/ Presentation)		

Agenda Content:

DISCUSS, CONSIDER, AND/OR AWARD THE CONSTRUCTION BID FOR THE COTTONWOOD CREEK FLOOD & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, CDBG-DR GLO GRANT #20-065-048-C142 AND AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND/OR CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT APPROVED TO FORM BY THE CITY ATTORNEY BETWEEN THE CITY OF BAY CITY AND AR TURNKEE CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Executive Summary of Item:

The City of Bay City has been awarded grant funds through the GLO, Cottonwood Creek Flood & Drainage Improvements will include to install 1 reinforced galvanized trash screen, 1 trash box foundation slab, 1 SCADA tower, a driveway, sidewalk, fencing, and sight security. Along with removal and disposal of existing grate. Attached is the bid tab.

BACKGROUND: Downtown Bay City was subjected to flooding until the improvement of the diversion channel was put into place. Since then, flood waters from north of Bay City come down Cottonwood Creek and pass through to the Colorado River. However, when debris builds on the trash screen, it tends to create backflow, defeating the purpose of the channel. This phased project will eventually install an automated screen in which the debris will be scraped off and allow maximum capacity and flow during high flood periods.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 100% Grant funded, \$287,006

IMPACT ON COMMUNITY SUSTAINABILITY: Flood resistant community. This activity shall benefit 298 persons. Of these persons, 203 or 68%, are of low to moderate income.

RECOMMENDATIONS: Staff recommends AR Turnkee Construction Co., Inc.